TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Limited		104/05/2007	CORPORATION: CAYMAN ISLANDS
Plainfield Asset Management		104/05/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smart Papers Holdings LLC
Street Address:	601 North B Street
City:	Hamilton
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45013
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1656789	BENEFIT
Registration Number:	0736040	CARNIVAL
Registration Number:	1631545	GROOVE
Registration Number:	0847874	KNIGHTKOTE
Registration Number:	0500202	KROMEKOTE
Registration Number:	0378900	KROMEKOTE
Registration Number:	1514557	KROMEKOTE 2000
Registration Number:	1334289	LYNNFIELD
Registration Number:	1520808	PAGEANTRY
Registration Number:	2674078	SMART PAPERS
Registration Number:	1717974	GENESIS
Registration Number:	1422791	HALOPAQUE

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003518 FRAME: 0231

900073927

Registration Number:	2451660	MAGNA CARTA PARCHMENT
Registration Number:	1469008	MEDALLION
Registration Number:	2179074	MOSAIC
Registration Number:	2052750	OUTBACK
Registration Number:	1517990	PASSPORT
Registration Number:	1948996	PEGASUS
Registration Number:	2058351	SYNERGY
Registration Number:	1875934	WORX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon S. Patterson

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste. 3300
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1989.120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
Signature:	/sharon patterson/
Date:	04/09/2007

Total Attachments: 4

source=4184_001#page1.tif source=4184_001#page2.tif source=4184_001#page3.tif source=4184_001#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003518 FRAME: 0232

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 5th day of April, 2007, by Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Limited, a Cayman Islands corporation having an office at 55 Railroad Avenue, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830, and Plainfield Asset Management, a Delaware limited liability company having an office at 55 Railroad Avenue, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830 (collectively, "Plainfield") in favor of Smart Papers Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 601 North B Street, Hamilton, Ohio 45013 ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Plainfield hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon or in Collateral A and Collateral B (as defined below) including without limitation those items listed on Schedule A and Schedule B respectively, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which liens and security interests upon or in Collateral A including without limitation those items listed on Schedule A were established under and pursuant to agreement dated as of February 9, 2001, made by Smart Papers LLC, predecessor to Company, in favor of Congress Financial Corporation (Florida), recorded at Reel 002251, Frame 0374 (including Amendment No. 1 to that agreement, dated as of August 5, 2003, recorded at Reel 002842, Frame 0150), subsequently assigned by Wachovia Bank, National Association, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation (Florida), to Plainfield by agreement dated as of August 25, 2006, recorded at Reel 003389, Frame 0689 and which liens and security interests upon or in Collateral B including without limitation those items listed on Schedule -1-

1989.120

B were established under and pursuant to agreement dated as of February 18, 2005, made by PF Papers LLC, predecessor to Company, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association,

recorded at Reel 003136, Frame 0888, subsequently assigned by Wachovia Bank, National

Association to Plainfield by agreement dated as of August 25, 2006, recorded at Reel

003389, Frame 0681.

Collateral A is defined as the Collateral defined in the agreement dated as of

February 9, 2001, made by Smart Papers LLC, predecessor to Company, in favor of

Congress Financial Corporation (Florida), as amended. Collateral B is defined as the

Collateral defined in the agreement dated as of February 18, 2005, made by PF Papers LLC,

predecessor to Company, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association.

This Release shall be binding upon Plainfield's legal representatives, assigns

and successors.

PLAINFIELD SPECIAL SITUATIONS MASTER **FUND LIMITED**

Title: Anthony and Individual

PLAINFIELD ASSET MANAGEMENT LUC

By: 1/2 X/
Name: Thun., X. Frital Title: Manazing Birector

Trademark Release

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003518 FRAME: 0234

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

<u>MARK</u>	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION NUMBER
	DATE	
Benefit	09/10/91	1656789
Carnival	08/14/62	0736040
Colorcast	12/13/55	0617479
Cordwain	12/14/93	1810705
Groove	01/15/91	1631545
Knightkote	04/23/68	0847874
Kromekote	05/11/48	0500202
Kromekote	06/25/40	0378900
Kromekote 2000	11/29/88	1514557
Lynnfield	05/07/85	1334289
Mystique	12/19/89	1571919
Pageantry	01/17/89	1520808
Smart Papers	01/14/03	2674078

Any and all Collateral A in which an interest was granted under and pursuant to the agreement dated as of February 9, 2001, made by Smart Papers LLC, predecessor to Company, in favor of Congress Financial Corporation (Florida), as amended.

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

MARK	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION NUMBER
	DATE	
Genesis	09/22/92	1717974
Halopaque	12/30/86	1422791
Magna Carta Parchment	05/15/01	2451660
Medallion	12/15/87	1469008
Mosaic	08/04/98	2179074
Outback	04/15/97	2052750
Passport	12/27/88	1517990
Pegasus	01/16/96	1948996
Synergy	04/29/97	2058351
Worx	01/24/95	1875934

Any and all Collateral B in which an interest was granted under and pursuant to the agreement dated as of February 18, 2005, made by PF Papers LLC, predecessor to Company, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association.

-4-

789140v2 4/5/2007 10:25:41 AM

RECORDED: 04/09/2007

1989.120

TRADEMARK REEL: 003518 FRAME: 0236